On the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 21st 

July, 2025 had approved the appointment & remuneration of the Cost Auditor M/s. Goyal, Goyal & 

Associates, Cost Accountants, to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial 

year 2025-26 at a remuneration of Rs. 75,000 /- (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand only). 

Pursuant to the provisions of section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Audit and 

Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time 

being in force), the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors is required to be ratified by the Members

[...]

Meeting (‘AGM’) till the conclusion of 51st AGM of the Company to be held in the Year 2030 on following 

terms and conditions: 

a. Term of appointment: Up to 5(Five) consecutive years from the conclusion of this AGM till the 

conclusion of 51st AGM. 

b. Proposed Fees: Up to 1,50,000 Lakhs PA (Rupees One lakh Fifty Thousand only) plus applicable taxes 

and other out-of-pocket expenses in connection with the secretarial audit for Financial Year ending 

March 31, 2026 and for subsequent year(s) of their term, such fee as determined by the Board, on 

recommendation of Audit Committee.